
DWR 1-660 (Revised 08/08/2024)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  50,999 2. Status Change Date:

3. Associated File No(s):  Term permit 20239025

4. Field Office:  02 - Stafford
GMD:         
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  3/24/2023

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 68945
 Address Change Add Seq#      

JUSTIN WIEBE
13620 NW SANTA FE LAKE ROAD
WHITEWATER, KS 67154-8820

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

DOUG & HELEN WIEBE
13232 NW PRAIRIE CREEK RD
WHITEWATER, KS 67154-8813

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

JERALD K REGIER REVOC TRUST
1032 N WOODLAWN RD
NEWTON, KS 67144-9407

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:                          
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start  Date: 12/30/2026    Perfection/Expiration  Date: 12/31/2030   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: STK-Stockwatering       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:        

Justification:       

Processed
CLA 2/14/2025

Comments
PD geo center is in the SW SW SW quarters

Reviewed
KAK
2/24/2025

Entered

69977

3/4/2025
KAnderson



13. County: BU- Butler   Basin: 51-Walnut River   Stream:       File No. 50,999
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code: 540  Chase Group Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  mgy Rate  gpm Storage Qty  AF Storage Rate Overlaps

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add

MOD 90196 SW SW SW 30 23S 4E 1 35 4730 Geo Center 116.3 16.3 70 70                   *

ENT      SW SW SW 30 23S 4E     35 5030 Batt Well 1 of 2                                       *

ENT      SE SW SW 30 23S 4E     35 4430 Batt Well 2 of 2                                       *

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

15.  Limitations NEW   Type:             Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):       
NEW   Type:             Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2026

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PUSE S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

                                                                                

                                                                                                  
 

     0.00            
                                                                                

                                                                                                  
 

     0.00            
                                                                                

                                                                                                  
 

     0.00            
                                                                                

                                                                                                  
 

     0.00            

CHK 71302 30 23S 4E 1 FEEDLOT (E2 NW)  5a & 5b *

                                            
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
* 20239025 
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      

91581

91582

BATT ID 2436



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program
Date:  February 14, 2025
From:  Christa Anhold , Environmental Scientist

Re:  New Application, File No. 50,999 – Justin Wiebe
Application for Term Permit, File No. 20239025 

Summary
Justin Wiebe filed the above referenced new application proposing to appropriate 16.3 million gallons per year 
(MGY) (50 AF) of groundwater from a battery of two (2) wells at a diversion rate of 70 gpm for stock watering of 
3,000 head of cattle in Butler County. The application is signed stating the applicant has legal access to the 
proposed point of diversion and place of use. The applicant submitted Application for Term Permit, File No. 
20239025, simultaneously with the regular new application, with the intent to over water use while the regular 
application was under review, but it was held for processing, since it pertained to a new previously unauthorized 
well. There are no overlapping files. 

Term Permit
Justin Wiebe filed a term permit with the new application intending to supply water to livestock while waiting 
for the new application for appropriation to be approved. The term permit is being approved concurrently with 
the new application for appropriating since it is for a new well. Approval of the term permit will cover any water 
used between January 1, 2023, and December 31, 2024. 

Reasonable Rate and Quantity
The application proposes 16.3 MGY (50AF) of water for stock watering 3,000 head of cattle. The applicant 
proposes 15.88 gallons of water per head per day, which is roughly 16.3 million gallons per year (50 AF). Per 
K.A.R. 5-3-22 the maximum reasonable quantity of water for cattle is 15 gallons of water per head per day. For 
the proposed 3,000 head that would be 16.425 million gallons (50.5AF). The applicants proposed 16.3 MGY 
(50AF) can be considered reasonable. A rate of 70gpm can be considered reasonable.    

Source of Supply and Safe Yield
A well log for the applications battery of wells was found on WWC5, it indicates clay from surface to 23 ft, shale 
from 23 to 26ft, limestone with shale from 25 to 35ft, limestone from 35 to 38ft, fractured limestone from 38 to 
48ft, fractured shale from 48 to 53ft, shale from 53 to 81ft and limestone with gypsum from 81 to 97ft below 
ground surface (bgs). Water was encountered at 50 ft bgs and static water was measured at 47ft bgs, the well 
has an estimated yield of 40gpm. From the well log, geologic maps, and nearby water rights the source of supply 
is likely the Chase Group. 

A safe yield report indicates the source of supply to cover 8,042 acres. Based on a potential recharge of 3.8 
inches, with 100% available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 2,546.78 AF. Existing 
appropriations total 242.3 AF, leaving 2,304.48 AF available for stock watering the proposed 3,000 head of cattle 
with 16.3 million gallons (50AF) requested by the applicant.  

Nearby Water Rights
The applicant identified one (1) well owner within a half mile radius of the proposed battery of wells. During the 
review process two additional potential well owners were identified. Three (3) nearby letters were mailed on 
January 7, 2025. No responses have been received to date. 



Re: New Application, File No. 50,999 & Term Permit, File No. 20239025  – Justin Wiebe          Page 2 of 2

From the geographic center the closest nondomestic well (WR File No. 50,922) is 1,670 ft away and the closest 
domestic well is 3,000 ft away. The application meets well spacing requirements. 

Recommendations
The application was sent for consideration to Cameron Conant, Assistant Water Commissioner, and Jeff 
Lanterman, Water Commissioner, of the Stafford Field Office on January 29, 2025, and recommended for 
approval in an e-mail from Jeff Lanterman dated February 14, 2025. 

The application complies with all regulations concerning reasonable quantity, safe yield, and minimum spacing 
requirements. It does not appear that approval of the application will impair senior water rights nor prejudicially 
or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be 
approved.

Christa Anhold
Environmental Scientist
Manhattan Headquarters 



From:                                 "Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]"
Sent:                                  Fri 2/14/2025 4:08 PM
To:                                      "Anhold, Christa [KDA]" <Christa.Anhold@ks.gov>; "Conant, Cameron [KDA]" 
<Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject:                             FW: 50999 recommendation request
Attachments:                   50999 Memo.docx, 50999 well log.pdf

Christa; 
 
I think this one can be approved. See Cameron’s note on the associated term permit there as well. Maybe 
just approve both of them.  
 
Thanks 
jeff 
 
From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, February 14, 2025 3:47 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50999 recommendation request 
 
Jeff, this is a stock water application in Butler County, it was filled out by KLA services and they submitted a 
term permit also when they submitted the new app in March of 2023.  The term was never processed, but I 
think they had planned to go ahead and start based on the submission of the term...  
 
This is about 5 miles west of the trench well feedyard application.  The well log is attached, they plan for a 
battery of 2 wells.  SY is met by a wide margin, there really isn’t enough water up here to do large scale 
irrigation so the SY is pretty wide open.  This meets spacing to all domestic wells.  The quantity is 
reasonable for the planned size of the feedyard and they have justified the quantity adequately when they 
filed the application.  
 
I think we can recommend approval of this application.  I think we should also approve the pending term 
permit…even though it is well after the fact.   We need to get it off the books one way or another and I think 
after the fact approval is appropriate.  Please pass on to Christa if you agree, let me know if you have any 
questions. 
 
Cameron
 
From: Anhold, Christa [KDA] <Christa.Anhold@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2025 11:03 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: 50999 recommendation request 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached is a draft memo for new application 50,999 for your review and recommendation. Nearby 
notifications were mailed on January 10, 2025. No responses have been received to date. There are no 
WIZARD Wells within a 2-mile radius around the proposed geo center.  
 
Let me know if you have any questions or need anything else.  
 
Christa Anhold 
Environmental Scientist  
Department of Water Resources  
(785)-370-1574 
Christa.anhold@ks.gov  
 

mailto:Christa.Anhold@ks.gov
mailto:Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov
mailto:Cameron.Conant@ks.gov
mailto:Christa.anhold@ks.gov


Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- A5099900

Point of Diversion in 30-23S-04E
Footages from SE corner- 35 feet North 4,730 feet West



Analysis Results                                                                         *Passes Safe Yield*
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 2,546.78 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 292.30 AF -50AF = 242.3 AF
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 2,254.49 AF.   2546.78 – 242.3 = 2304.48AF

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 3.8 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 100%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 06-JAN-2025 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 4 water rights and 7 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A     40396 00 STK NK G NW NW NE 4967 2176 06 24 04E 2 WR 9.79 9.79
Same STK NK G NW NW NE 5142 2003 06 24 04E 3 WR
Same STK NK G NW NW NE 4792 2349 06 24 04E 1 WR
A     50431 00 STK KE G NW NW NE 4967 2176 06 24 04E 2 WR 225.56 215.77
Same STK KE G NW NW NE 5142 2003 06 24 04E 3 WR
Same STK KE G NW NW NE 4792 2349 06 24 04E 1 WR
A     50922 00 STK GY G NW 5115 3300 31 23 04E 1 WR 16.74 16.74
Same STK GY G NE NE NW 5055 2670 31 23 04E 2 WR
Same STK GY G NW NE NW 5250 3340 31 23 04E 3 WR
A     50999 00 STK AY G SW 35 4730 30 23 04E 1 WR 50.00 50.00 -50.00

Limitations
File Number Seq Num Limitations
A     50431 00 1 73.5 MGY @ 50 GPM COM/W #40396    73.5MGY = 225.53AF












